Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3rd Floor; Western Block, <u>Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091</u>

No.-939-IE-4P-08/2024

Date: 08/04/2025

ORDER

Sri Joyanta Das, Junior Engineer (Civil), under Irrigation & Waterways Department, presently posted at Tilpara Barrage Sub-Division under Mayurakshi Head Quarters Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, was appointed as Nirman Sahayak at Paduma Gram Panchayat under Dubrajpur Block, Dubrajpur, District- Birbhum on 14/06/2007(F.N.) vide Memo No. 10142(41)/P Dated 12/06/2007 of Executive Officer, Birbhum Zilla Parishad & District Magistrate, Birbhum in the scale of pay of Rs. 4500-9700/- of WBS (ROPA) Rules 1998.

Having been selected in the Sub-Assistant Engineer (Civil) Recruitment Examination conducted by PSC, WB and in pursuance of Memo No. 3803(87)-CIE Dated- 28/12/2010 of Director of Personnel & Ex-Officio Chief Engineer, Irrigation and Waterways Directorate, Sri Joyanta Das joined the post of Sub-Assistant Engineer (Civil) in Irrigation & Waterways Department on **25/01/2011(F.N.)** in the Pay Band of Rs. 9,000 – 40,500/- (PB-4) with Grade Pay Rs. 4,400/-, after being released from the post of Nirman Sahayak on **24/01/2011(A.N.)** vide Memo No. 25(6)/PGP/11 Dated-24/01/2011 of Prodhan, Paduma Gram Panchayat.

Now, the Governor has been pleased to accord approval regarding counting of past service in favour of Sri Joyanta Das, Junior Engineer (Civil), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate for rendering service during the period from 14/06/2007 (F.N.) to 24/01/2011 (A.N.) as Nirman Sahayak under the Executive Officer, Birbhum Zilla Parisad & District Magistrate, Birbhum for pensionary benefits only along with his present service, in terms of Finance (Pension) Department's Memorandum No 249-F (Pen) Dated: 27/05/2019 read with Rule 33(2) of D.C.R.B. Rules' 1971.

However, the previous service of Sri Joyanta Das cannot be counted for seniority and MCAS benefit, for his present service, in West Bengal Engineering Services.

This has duly been approved by the Finance Department (Pension Cell) vide their UO NO: Pension/2024-2025/0534 UO Dated: 19/03/2025.

All concerned are being informed accordingly.

By the order of the Governor,

Salt

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No.-939/1(7)-IE-4P-08/2024 Copy forwarded for information to: Date: 08/04/2025

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), W.B., Treasury Building, Kolkata-700 001.
- 2. The Joint Secretary, Finance Department (Pension Cell), Writers' Buildings; Kolkata-700 001.
- 3. The Director of Personnel & Ex-Officio Chief Engineer, I & W Dte.
- 4. The Chief Engineer (North), I&W Dte. along with Original Service Book of Sri Joyanta Das. Receipt of the Service Books may kindly be acknowledged.
- 5. The Executive Engineer, Mayurakshi Head Quarters Division, I&W Dte.
- 6. _Sri Joyanta Das, Junior Engineer (Civil), Mayurakshi Head Quarters Division, I&W Dte.
- The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, with request to upload this order in Department's portal.

Joint Secretary to the Gavernment of West Bengal